The Council of the College of Physicians and Surgeons directs that, pursuant to section 47.5 and 47.6 of **The Medical Profession Act, 1981**, the Discipline Committee hear the following charges against Dr. Bruce Zimmerman, namely:

 You Dr. Bruce Zimmerman are guilty of unbecoming, improper, unprofessional, or discreditable conduct contrary to the provisions of section 46(o) and/or section 46(p) of **The Medical Profession Act, 1981** s.s. 1980-81 c. M-10.1, and/or bylaw 32 of the bylaws of the College of Physicians and Surgeons

The evidence that will be lead in support of this charge will include one or more of the following:

- a) On our about February 2, 2000, the Complaints Resolution Advisory Committee of the College of Physicians and Surgeons wrote you asking for a response to a complaint that had been made against you;
- b) You failed to respond to that request in a timely fashion
- c) On our about April 5, 2000, the Complaints Resolution Advisory Committee of the College of Physicians and Surgeons wrote to you, advising you that no response had been received to the complaint that had been made against you and asking for a response from you;
- d) You failed to respond to that request in a timely fashion
- e) On our about October 4, 2000, the Complaints Resolution Advisory Committee of the College of Physicians and Surgeons wrote to you, advising you that no response had been received to the complaint that had been made against you and asking for a response from you;
- f) You failed to respond to that request in a timely fashion
- g) On our about January 8, 2001, Dr. Dennis Kendel, Registrar of the College of Physicians and Surgeons of Saskatchewan wrote you, advising you that no response had been received to the complaint that had been made against you;
- h) You failed to respond to that request in a timely fashion
- You Dr. Bruce Zimmerman are guilty of unbecoming, improper, unprofessional, or discreditable conduct contrary to the provisions of section 46(o) and/or section 46(p) of The Medical Profession Act, 1981 s.s. 1980-81 c. M-10.1, and/or bylaw 32 of the bylaws of the College of Physicians and Surgeons

The evidence that will be lead in support of this charge will include one or more of the following:

- a) On or about July 19, 2000, Dr. Dennis Kendel wrote a letter to you in which he asked for a written response from you in relation to your actions with the PEP program;
- b) You failed to respond to that request in a timely fashion
- c) On or about September 19, 2000, Dr. Dennis Kendel wrote a letter to you in which he reminded you that you had not responded to his letter of July 19, 2000.
- d) You failed to respond in a timely fashion to that letter
- 3. You Dr. Bruce Zimmerman are guilty of unbecoming, improper, unprofessional, or discreditable conduct contrary to the provisions of section 46(o) and/or section 46(p) of **The Medical Profession Act, 1981** s.s. 1980-81 c. M-10.1, and/or bylaw 32 of the bylaws of the College of Physicians and Surgeons

The evidence that will be lead in support of this charge will include one or more of the following:

- a) On our about July 5, 1991, Dr. Dennis Kendel, Registrar of the College of Physicians and Surgeons of Saskatchewan, wrote to you asking for further information in relation to IVP's that you appeared to have performed at Indian Head Hospital
- b) You failed to respond to that request in a timely fashion
- c) On or about December 28, 2001, Dr. Kendel wrote to you, by means of a letter addressed to your legal counsel and copied to you, asking for further information in relation to the IVP's that you appeared to have performed at Indian Head Hospital
- d) On or about January 31, by letter addressed to your legal counsel, Dr. Dennis Kendel asked for a response to the letter dated December 28, 2001
- e) On or about March 4, 2002, by letter addressed to your legal counsel, Dr. Dennis Kendel asked for a response to the letter dated December 28, 2001
- f) You failed to respond to the request of December 28, 2001, the request of January 31, 2002, or the request of March 4, 2002 in a timely fashion